DOI: 10.31357/fmscmst.2008.00327

PERFORMANCEE EVALUATIN AND
RERFORMANCE RELATED REWARDS
A case analysis of BOI conpamies at
Sedthavablka Zonecin Sri Lanka

R. A. Leclaratne
(GS/ MC / 499//98)

A diissertatiom submitteti for M.Sc (Managsmat)) Pragzam of the
Faculty off Gk eaihiatte Stdlizs, University of Shii Jayevandienepura
in partial fulfillmenit off tthe requiremantt for the Degree of
Masmar of Scienwe im MVamsgsment

M. Sc (Management) Program
Facuity of Graduate Studies
University of Sivi Jayewardenepura
Sri Lanka

August 2008



Declaration of the candidate

“The work described in this thesis was carried out by me wunder the
supervision of Ms. M .G .Geetha Tharangani, Senior Lecture, Department of
Human Resource Management at University of Sri Jayewardenepura and a
report on this has not been submitted in whole or in part to any university

or any other institution for another Degree / Diploma”.

R. A. Leelaratne



Recommendation of the Supervisor

I hereby recommend the dissertation prepared under my supervision by R. A.
Leelaratne, entitled “ Performance Evaluation and Performance Related Rewards:
A Case analysis of BOI companies at Seethawaka Zone in Sri Lanka” be
accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master In
Management.

Ms. M. G. Geetha Tharangani

M. Se ( Management ) Program
Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Sri Jayewardenepura
Nugegoda
Sri Lanka
August 2008



Acknowledgement

I gratefully acknowledge the assistance extended by Mrs. M..G. Geetha
Tharangani, Senior Lecturer, Department of Human Resource Management
at University of Sri Jayewardenepura in supervising this thesis. She devoted
her valuable time amidst busy work scheduled in her Department to read
the thesis and to make necessary corrections within a very short time

period. She contributed very much in shaping this thesis work.
A special thank must be made to Prof. Dr. Henerath H.D.N.P. Opatha, head
of the Department of Human Resource Management, University of Sri

Jayewardenepura. He initially guided me in planning the research study.

I must be thankful to my wife with a pleasing heart for her encouragement

and respectfully worship to my parents.

I wish to thank all of my office friends who greatly helped me in various

ways to do this exercise.

IV



PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND
PERFORMANCE RELATED REWARDS

A case analysis of BOI companies at Seethawaka Zone in
Sri Lanka

R. A. Leelaratne

ABSTRACT

This study focused on “Case analysis of Performance Evaluation and
Performance Related Rewards in companies registered under Board of
Investment of Sri Lanka at Seethawaka Industrial Zone . This study was
conducted in a non-contrived setting in a cross sectional nature to collect
data and it was in type of testing hypothesis. The dependent variable of this
study was the Performance Related Rewards of the companies at Seethawaka
Industrial Zone. The independent variable was the performance Evaluation. The
PE has been defined as an ongoing process of collecting evidence on the
performance of an employee for making administrative and development
decisions and how it is related to rewards the employees for better

performance.

This sample was comprised 32 companies and administered the questionnaire
during a period of one and half months. Respondent were asked to respond
their agreement on five point Likert Scale. Data analysis was conducted by
using Statistical Package for Social Science ( SPSS ). The level of measurement
of the variables of this study were interval and nominal and the relevant
statistical techniques used for these measures were univariate, bivariate and
independent sample t — test. To depict the relationships between selected
independent and dependent variables, a schematic diagram was developed.

Five hypothesis were used to assess these variables.



Finding of this study revealed that the respondent HR managers are
implementing high level of performance evaluation and moderate level of
performance related rewards in BOI registered industries at Seethawaka zone.
It was found that, the performance evaluation and performance related
rewards significantly correlated. As such this study attempted to present the
practical implications wuseful for the authorities who are responsible for
implementing performance evaluation and performance related rewards in BOI

registered companies.

VI



Table of Contents

Page
Title page [
Declaration of Candidate |
Recommendation of Supervisor II1
Acknowledgement v
Abstract A
Table of Content VIl
List of Tables X1I
List of Figures XVI
List of Abbreviations XVIII
Chapter - 1
! Introduction 1
12 Problem Context 5
1.3 Problem Statement 8
1.4 Research Objectives 9
1.4.1 General Objectives 9
1.4.2 Specific Objectives 9
15 Significance of the study 9
1.6 Population and Sampling 10
1.7 Methodology 11
1.8 Limitation of the Study 12
1.9 Organization of Chapter 13
Chapter 2  Overview of Literature
2.1 Employee / Human Resources 14
2.2 Organization 15
2.3 Performance 16
24 Evaluation 18
25 Performance Management 18
2.6 Measurement of Job Performance 21

Vil



2.7
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2
29
2.9.1
2.9.2
2.9:3
294
2.95
2.9.6
29.10
2.9.11
2.9.12
29.13
29.14
2.10
211
203
2.13

Chapter-3

3.1

3.1:1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.1.4
3.1.5
3.2

3.2.1
3.2:2

Performance Evaluation

Purpose of Performance Evaluation
Management Purpose

Informative Purpose

Process of Performance Evaluation
Performance Plan

Establishes Objectives

Formulate Policies

Establish PE Criteria and Standards
Evaluation Method

Designing PE Forms and Procedure
Training the Evaluators

Appraising

Discuss Evaluation Results

Make Decisions and Store

Review and Renewal

Performance Related Pay

Benefits of Performance Related Pay

Types of Performance Related Pay

Link of Performance Evaluation and Performance

Related Pay

Methodology

Study Design
Type of Study
Nature of Study
Study Setting
Time of the Study
Unit of Analysis
Study Method

Data Collection

Validity and Reliability of the Questionnaire

VIII

21
23
25
25
26
26
28
28
33
35
39
40
41
42
43
44
44
45
47

49

56
56
56
57
57
57
57
58
59



3.3
34
3.5
3.6

Chapter - 4

4.1
4.1.1
4.1.2
413
4.1.4
4.1.5
4.1.6
4.1.7
4.1.8
4.1.9
4.1.10
42
42.1
4.2.2
423
424
4.2.5
42.6
42.7
42.8
4.3
4.4

4.5
45.1
452

Study Sampling
Measurement of Variables
Operationalization the Variables

Data Analysis

Data Presentation and Analysis

Univariate Analysis

Performance Evaluation Systems—PES
PE Objectives

PE Policies

PE Criteria & Standards

PE Form and Procedure

PE Feedback Interview

Training of Evaluators on PE
Accurate Implementation of PE
PE Decision and Store

Review and Renewal of PES
Performance Related Rewards
Management Role of PRR
Allocation of Resources

Link of PRRS with PES
Communication on PRR

Training of Managers on PRR
Simplicity and Openness of PRR
Fairness and Consistency of PRR
Appeal on PRR

Bivariate Analysis

The Performance Evaluation System and

Performance Related Rewards

Independent Sample t—Test

Performance Appraisal —Not Large and Large Organization

61
62
64
70

76
77
T
79
81
83
85
87
89
91
93
97
97
99
101
102
104
106
107
109
112

114
116
117

Performance Appraisal — Non Apparel and Apparel Organization 119

IX



453

454

Chapter - 5

5.1
3.2
53
5.4
5.5

Performance Related Reward —
Not Large and Large Organization
Performance Related Reward -

Non Apparel and Apparel
Discussion , Summary and Conclusion

Finding of Data Analysis
Discussion on Finding

Summary and Conclusion
Suggestions and Recommendations

Scope for further studies

121

123

127
132
136
137
139



Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix

I  Questionnaire
II  Cover Letter
III Reminding Letter
IV SPS Output Tables

145
152
153
154



3.1
32

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

39
3.10

3.11
342

4.1

List of Tables

Company Population in BOI Zones
Level of Measurement of Dimensions ( independent
and dependent variables )
Conceptual Frame Work of Dynamic Employee
Performance Evaluation and Performance
Related Rewards
Score for Response Categories

(variables measured on interval scales )
Question No. 2.1 - When is the PE done ?

( variables measured on nominal scales )
Question No: 2.2 On whom PE done ?

( variables measured on nominal scales )
Question No:2.3 Who should conduct the PE?

( variables measured on nominal scales )
Question No:2.4 How often is PE done?

( variables measured on nominal scales )
Question No :4.1 PE forms
Question No:4.2 PE procedure

( variables measured on nominal scales )
Question No:6 and 8 PE Training and Decision Making
Question No: 10 : Performance Related Rewards

( variables measured on nominal scales )
Possible score of responses on the

Objectives of Performance Evaluation

vIT

Page

64

65

66

2

72

73

73

74
74

73

76

80



4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of
Objectives of Performance Evaluation

Possible score for the responses for the

policies of performance evaluation

Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of

policies of performance evaluation

Possible score for the responses for the

Criteria and Standard of Performance Evaluation
Descriptive statistics for success of

Criteria and Standard of Performance Evaluation
Possible score for the responses for the

Forms and Procedures of Performance Evaluation
Descriptive statistics for quality of

Form and Procedures of Performance Evaluation
Possible score for the responses for the

Feedback Interview of Performance Evaluation.
Descriptive statistics for quality of

Feedback Interview system of Performance Evaluation
Possible score for the responses for the

Training of Evaluators on Performance Evaluation
Descriptive statistics for quality of

Performance Evaluation Training methods

Possible score for the responses for the

Accurate Implementation of Performance Evaluation
Descriptive statistics for quality of

Accurate Implementation of Performance Evaluation
Possible score for the responses for the

Decision and Store on Performance Evaluation
Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of

Decisions and Stores on Performance Evaluation Reports

vVITT

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95



4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

421

4.22

423

424

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

4.30

431

4.32

Possible score for the responses for the

Review and Renewal of Performance Evaluation
Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of

Review and Renewal of Performance Evaluation
Possible score for the responses for the

Performance Evaluation

Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of
Performance Evaluation

Possible score of responses on the Management Role
of PRR

Descriptive statistics on the Effectiveness of
Management Role of the Performance Related Rewards
Possible score of the responses on

Resource Allocation of Performance Related Rewards
Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of

Resource Allocation on Performance Related Rewards

Possible score of responses on
Link of PES with PRR
Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of

Link on PES with PRR.

Possible score of responses on
Communication of PRR.

Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of
PRR Communication System

Possible score of responses on
Training of Managers on PRR.

Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of
Training of Managers on PRR

Possible score of responses on
Simplicity and Openness of PRR

Descriptive statistics for degree of
Simplicity and Openness of PRR
X1V

96

97

98

99

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112



433

434

4.35
4.36
437

4.38

439

4.40
4.41
442
443
4.44
445
4.46
447
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

Possible score of responses on
Fairness and consistency of PRR.

Descriptive statistics for degree of
Fairness and consistency of PRR

Possible score on appeal of PRR

Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of appeal on PRR

Possible core to the responses for

performance related rewards

Descriptive Statistics on the perception of

Performance Related Rewards

Correlation between the Dependent Variables and

independent variables

Group Statistics for Independent variable

Independent Samples Test

Group Statistics for Independent variable

Independent Samples Test

Group Statistics for Dependent variables

Independent Sample Test

Group Statistics for Dependent variables

Independent Sample Test

Result of Univariate Analysis

Result of Univariate Analysis

Results of Testing First Hypothesis

Results of Testing the Second hypothesis

Results of Testing the Third hypothesis

Results of Testing the Forth hypothesis

Results of Testing Fifth hypothesis

112

113
114
115

115

116

120
122
123
125
125
127
127
129
130
132
133
133
134
135
136
137



