PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND REREORMANCE RELATED REWARDS A case analysis of BOI companies at Sectilawakha Zone im Sri Lanka

By

R. A. Leelaratne (GS/MC/499/98)

A dissertation submitted for M.Sc (Management)) Program of the Faculty of Graduate Studies, University of Sni Jayewardenepura in partial fulfillment off the requirement for the Degree of Master of Science in Management

M. Sc (Management) Program
Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Stri Layewardenepura
Sri Lanka

August 2008

Declaration of the candidate

"The work described in this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision of Ms. M.G. Geetha Tharangani, Senior Lecture, Department of Human Resource Management at University of Sri Jayewardenepura and a report on this has not been submitted in whole or in part to any university or any other institution for another Degree / Diploma".

R. A. Leelaratne

Recommendation of the Supervisor

I hereby recommend the dissertation prepared under my supervision by R. A. Leelaratne, entitled "Performance Evaluation and Performance Related Rewards: A Case analysis of BOI companies at Seethawaka Zone in Sri Lanka" be accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master In Management.

Ms. M. G. Geetha Tharangani

M. Sc (Management) Program
Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Sri Jayewardenepura
Nugegoda
Sri Lanka
August 2008

Acknowledgement

I gratefully acknowledge the assistance extended by Mrs. M..G. Geetha Tharangani, Senior Lecturer, Department of Human Resource Management at University of Sri Jayewardenepura in supervising this thesis. She devoted her valuable time amidst busy work scheduled in her Department to read the thesis and to make necessary corrections within a very short time period. She contributed very much in shaping this thesis work.

A special thank must be made to Prof. Dr. Henerath H.D.N.P. Opatha, head of the Department of Human Resource Management, University of Sri Jayewardenepura. He initially guided me in planning the research study.

I must be thankful to my wife with a pleasing heart for her encouragement and respectfully worship to my parents.

I wish to thank all of my office friends who greatly helped me in various ways to do this exercise.

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND PERFORMANCE RELATED REWARDS

A case analysis of BOI companies at Seethawaka Zone in Sri Lanka

R.A. Leelaratne

ABSTRACT

This study focused on "Case analysis of Performance Evaluation and Performance Related Rewards in companies registered under Board of Investment of Sri Lanka at Seethawaka Industrial Zone. This study was conducted in a non-contrived setting in a cross sectional nature to collect data and it was in type of testing hypothesis. The dependent variable of this study was the Performance Related Rewards of the companies at Seethawaka Industrial Zone. The independent variable was the performance Evaluation. The PE has been defined as an ongoing process of collecting evidence on the performance of an employee for making administrative and development decisions and how it is related to rewards the employees for better performance.

This sample was comprised 32 companies and administered the questionnaire during a period of one and half months. Respondent were asked to respond their agreement on five point Likert Scale. Data analysis was conducted by using Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS). The level of measurement of the variables of this study were interval and nominal and the relevant statistical techniques used for these measures were univariate, bivariate and independent sample t – test. To depict the relationships between selected independent and dependent variables, a schematic diagram was developed. Five hypothesis were used to assess these variables.

Finding of this study revealed that the respondent HR managers are implementing high level of performance evaluation and moderate level of performance related rewards in BOI registered industries at Seethawaka zone. It was found that, the performance evaluation and performance related rewards significantly correlated. As such this study attempted to present the practical implications useful for the authorities who are responsible for implementing performance evaluation and performance related rewards in BOI registered companies.

Table of Contents

		Page
Title page		I
Declaration of Candidate		II
Recommendation of Supervisor		III
Acknowledgement		IV
Abstract		V
Table of Co	ontent	VII
List of Tab	les	XII
List of Figu	ires	XVI
List of Abbi	reviations	XVIII
Chapter - 1		
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Context	5
1.3	Problem Statement	8
1.4	Research Objectives	9
1.4.1	General Objectives	9
1.4.2	Specific Objectives	9
1.5	Significance of the study	9
1.6	Population and Sampling	10
1.7	Methodology	11
1.8	Limitation of the Study	12
1.9	Organization of Chapter	13
Chapter 2	Overview of Literature	
2.1	Employee / Human Resources	14
2.2	Organization	15
2.3	Performance	16
2.4	Evaluation	18
2.5	Performance Management	18
2.6	Measurement of Job Performance	21

2.7	Performance Evaluation	21
2.8	Purpose of Performance Evaluation	23
2.8.1	Management Purpose	25
2.8.2	Informative Purpose	25
2.9	Process of Performance Evaluation	26
2.9.1	Performance Plan	26
2.9.2	Establishes Objectives	28
2.9.3	Formulate Policies	28
2.9.4	Establish PE Criteria and Standards	33
2. 9.5	Evaluation Method	35
2.9.6	Designing PE Forms and Procedure	39
2.9.10	Training the Evaluators	40
2.9.11	Appraising	41
2.9.12	Discuss Evaluation Results	42
2.9.13	Make Decisions and Store	43
2.9.14	Review and Renewal	44
2.10	Performance Related Pay	44
2.11	Benefits of Performance Related Pay	45
2.12	Types of Performance Related Pay	47
2.13	Link of Performance Evaluation and Performance	
	Related Pay	49
Chapter-3	Methodology	
3.1	Study Design	56
3.1.1	Type of Study	56
3.1.2	Nature of Study	56
3.1.3	Study Setting	57
3.1.4	Time of the Study	57
3.1.5	Unit of Analysis	57
3.2	Study Method	57
3.2.1	Data Collection	58
3.2.2	Validity and Reliability of the Questionnaire	59

3.3	Study Sampling	61
3.4	Measurement of Variables	62
3.5	Operationalization the Variables .	64
3.6	Data Analysis	70
Chapter - 4	Data Presentation and Analysis	
4.1	Univariate Analysis	76
4.1.1	Performance Evaluation Systems – PES	77
4.1.2	PE Objectives	77
4.1.3	PE Policies	79
4.1.4	PE Criteria & Standards	81
4.1.5	PE Form and Procedure	83
4.1.6	PE Feedback Interview	85
4.1.7	Training of Evaluators on PE	87
4.1.8	Accurate Implementation of PE	89
4.1.9	PE Decision and Store	91
4.1.10	Review and Renewal of PES	93
4.2	Performance Related Rewards	97
4.2.1	Management Role of PRR	97
4.2.2	Allocation of Resources	99
4.2.3	Link of PRRS with PES	101
4.2.4	Communication on PRR	102
4.2.5	Training of Managers on PRR	104
4.2.6	Simplicity and Openness of PRR	106
4.2.7	Fairness and Consistency of PRR	107
4.2.8	Appeal on PRR	109
4.3	Bivariate Analysis	112
44	The Performance Evaluation System and	
	Performance Related Rewards	114
4.5	Independent Sample t-Test	116
4.5.1	Performance Appraisal - Not Large and Large Organization	117
4.5.2	Performance Appraisal - Non Apparel and Apparel Organization	119

4.5.3	Performance Related Reward –	
	Not Large and Large Organization	121
4.5.4	Performance Related Reward -	
	Non Apparel and Apparel	123
Chapter – 5	Discussion, Summary and Conclusion	
5.1	Finding of Data Analysis	127
5.2	Discussion on Finding	132
5.3	Summary and Conclusion	136
5.4	Suggestions and Recommendations	137
5.5	Scope for further studies	139

Appendix	I	Questionnaire	145
Appendix	II	Cover Letter	152
Appendix	III	Reminding Letter	153
Appendix	IV	SPS Output Tables	154

List of Tables

No		Page
3.1	Company Population in BOI Zones	64
3.2	Level of Measurement of Dimensions (independent	
	and dependent variables)	65
3.3	Conceptual Frame Work of Dynamic Employee	
	Performance Evaluation and Performance	
	Related Rewards	66
3.4	Score for Response Categories	
	(variables measured on interval scales)	72
3.5	Question No. 2.1 - When is the PE done?	
	(variables measured on nominal scales)	72
3.6	Question No: 2.2 On whom PE done?	
	(variables measured on nominal scales)	73
3.7	Question No: 2.3 Who should conduct the PE?	
	(variables measured on nominal scales)	73
3.8	Question No: 2.4 How often is PE done?	
	(variables measured on nominal scales)	74
3.9	Question No: 4.1 PE forms	74
3.10	Question No: 4.2 PE procedure	
	(variables measured on nominal scales)	75
3.11	Question No: 6 and 8 PE Training and Decision Making	75
3.12	Question No: 10: Performance Related Rewards	
	(variables measured on nominal scales)	76
4.1	Possible score of responses on the	
	Objectives of Performance Evaluation	80

4.2	Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of	
	Objectives of Performance Evaluation	81
4.3	Possible score for the responses for the	
	policies of performance evaluation	82
4.4	Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of	
	policies of performance evaluation	83
4.5	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Criteria and Standard of Performance Evaluation	84
4.6	Descriptive statistics for success of	
	Criteria and Standard of Performance Evaluation	85
4.7	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Forms and Procedures of Performance Evaluation	86
4.8	Descriptive statistics for quality of	
	Form and Procedures of Performance Evaluation	87
4.9	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Feedback Interview of Performance Evaluation.	88
4.10	Descriptive statistics for quality of	
	Feedback Interview system of Performance Evaluation	89
4.11	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Training of Evaluators on Performance Evaluation	90
4.12	Descriptive statistics for quality of	
	Performance Evaluation Training methods	91
4.13	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Accurate Implementation of Performance Evaluation	92
4.14	Descriptive statistics for quality of	
	Accurate Implementation of Performance Evaluation	93
4.15	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Decision and Store on Performance Evaluation	94
4.16	Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of	
	Decisions and Stores on Performance Evaluation Reports	95

4.17	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Review and Renewal of Performance Evaluation	96
4.18	Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of	
	Review and Renewal of Performance Evaluation	97
4.19	Possible score for the responses for the	
	Performance Evaluation	98
4.20	Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of	
	Performance Evaluation	99
4.21	Possible score of responses on the Management Role	
	of PRR	101
4.22	Descriptive statistics on the Effectiveness of	
	Management Role of the Performance Related Rewards	102
4.23	Possible score of the responses on	
	Resource Allocation of Performance Related Rewards	103
4.24	Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of	
	Resource Allocation on Performance Related Rewards	104
4.25	Possible score of responses on	
4.26	Link of PES with PRR Descriptive statistics for Effectiveness of	105
	Link on PES with PRR.	106
4.27	Possible score of responses on	100
	Communication of PRR.	107
4.28	Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of	
	PRR Communication System	108
4.29	Possible score of responses on	
4.30	Training of Managers on PRR. Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of	109
1.50	Training of Managers on PRR	440
4.31	Possible score of responses on	110
4.51	Simplicity and Openness of PRR	111
4.32	Descriptive statistics for degree of	
	Simplicity and Openness of PRR	112

4.33	Possible score of responses on Fairness and consistency of PRR.	112
4.34	Descriptive statistics for degree of	
	Fairness and consistency of PRR	113
4.35	Possible score on appeal of PRR	114
4.36	Descriptive statistics for effectiveness of appeal on PRR	115
4.37	Possible core to the responses for	
	performance related rewards	115
4.38	Descriptive Statistics on the perception of	
	Performance Related Rewards	116
4.39	Correlation between the Dependent Variables and	
	independent variables	120
4.40	Group Statistics for Independent variable	122
4.41	Independent Samples Test	123
4.42	Group Statistics for Independent variable	125
4.43	Independent Samples Test	125
4.44	Group Statistics for Dependent variables	127
4.45	Independent Sample Test	127
4.46	Group Statistics for Dependent variables	129
4.47	Independent Sample Test	130
5.1	Result of Univariate Analysis	132
5.2	Result of Univariate Analysis	133
5.3	Results of Testing First Hypothesis	133
5.4	Results of Testing the Second hypothesis	134
5.5	Results of Testing the Third hypothesis	135
5.6	Results of Testing the Forth hypothesis	136
5.7	Results of Testing Fifth hypothesis	137